


REFERENCE
MATERIAL

FOR

LIBRARY

USE ONLY



Digitized by the Internet Archive

in 2011 with funding from

LYRASIS members and Sloan Foundation

http://www.archive.org/details/conestogan1975eliz





conestogan 1975

elizabethtown college

elizabethtown, Pennsylvania

—



am only one

but i am one



i







N

' 4



<l

•BBrtN*"*

'

Jfcar-

ll







r- ^ Sir >

.

10



II



12



Ua

13



i dedicate myself . .

.

. . . not only to strive

for the goals i have set

but to meet them and

set even more . .

.

not only to hold

to the dreams i have had

but to dream greater

dreams than before . .

.

not only to enjoy

this land and its wealth

but to make it a better

place to live . .

.

and not only to take

what i can from this life

but to love and to

generously give.

mary a. loberg

^^ 1

^1 k^m It

\1

1

: *3kk t / it

14



15



Ill

r

mi

#.
«&

*sv)

16



17





19



r -

20



21



22



23



«•

I
II

24



25



+m3A^
,

«» "^ - - i - . . .

•

*

lh



27



^5————

—

28



29



student senate

JO



sps

outdoor

club

acs

31



food services

.\

<>>



C<^£
*-

-
} ''"

il



big brother-sister day

l%5.

V >*

KMHW
\4



scuba

club

naugers

35



choral union and community orchestra

concert choir

36



menc

-

,
t- - '7;^

*\

A*.
*

• >

1

pep club

•

ta

37



r -c

^n .••. K ihy»fi$:i.£ V
I

soccer

town

Delaware
I

4 Alumni 1

3 Oneonta 4

2 Gettysburg
1 Phila. Textile l

1 Dickinson

1 Baltimore 5

1 Scranton 3
2 Trenton 2

2 Susquehanna
2 Rider

I

7 Lycoming
l

Bucknell

6 Wilkes

J8



Coach Owen Wright

Coach |oe Whitmore
Gary Christopher

Mohamed Daramy
Joe Depippo
Mark Dreibelbis

Chris Enefola

Bill Ensslen

Bob Esbenshade

Glenn Fogel

Kevin Gregore

Dirk Hagen
John Harp
Steve Hassinger

David Hole mil

Howie Isaacson

Robert Kaiser

Enzo Lapioli

Rich Looft

Kevin Mallin

Jim McKnight
Don Mezzaros
Dave Miller

Don Napp
Jamie O'Donnell

Jim Pfeffer

Neil Pollak

Bob Scotten

Jay Shields

Larry Shirk

Tim Shrom
Fred Smith

Steve Smith

Gary Thomas
Jeff Ulbrich

Al Vernon
Lee Walp
Glenn Yetter

Jim Zimmerman



*
A *

S >

40



cross country

Coach D. Kenneth Ober
Mike Bressi

Bill DiGeorge
Dennis Hosier

Randy Hummel
Mark Lyons

Don Nolan

lack Snader

|oe Torchia

Sieve Uzupis

E-town

32 Muhlenberg 25

41 F&M 20

34 Albright 25

50 Bucknell 15

42 Susquehanna 23

48 luniata 17

41 Delaware Valley 20

18 Wagner 37

24 Wilkes 31

37 Messiah 24

33 York 24

22 Lebanon Valley 36

25 Dickinson 34

41



field hockey

• '-. , ,^m

E-town

Messiah 2

5 Wilson

4 Kutztown

F&M
3 Lebanon Valley 1

2 Lock Haven 2

1 E. Stroudsburg 1

2 Dickinson

8 Albright

2 Millersville 1

3 Shippensburg

2 York

2 Gettysburg 4

J
$m&> m

K
**y / 't r

* ^

Coach Yvonne E. Kauffman
Debbi Auman
Deborah Barlet

Holly Barr

Cindy Baugher
Donna Bowersox
Carolyn Brake

Cynthia Clayton

Nancy Doubt
Cathy Fuller

Roberta Cartside

Kathy Garvin

Su/anne Heritage

|an Hervey

Peg Hess

Sharon Holtzapple

Laurie Horst

Bonnie Kline

Kathy Kordenbrack

Tina Kulp

Diane Lombardi

Christine Massa
Debbie Myers
Nancv Renninger

Karen Shallenberger

Diane Skit)

Laura Trone



\ IX.
s

>»^»-«.

e
•^

1

43



basketball

E-town

90 Albright 65
57 Johns Hopkins 76
77 Millersville 97
93 Lebanon Valley 70
77 Lehigh 62
78 F&M 68
69 Delaware Valley 49
52 Gettysburg 56
64 Wagner 67
88 Susquehanna 80
66 Messiah 62
56 Lycoming 72

59 Phila. Textile 78
41 Widener 51

62 luniata 67
55 Scranton 70
86 Moravian 69
75 Wilkes 72
71 Upsala 61

76 Dickinson 62

44



Coach Don P. Smith

Coach Dave Kestner

Paul Cuttic

Chris Drayton

Wally Kisthardt

Paul Kreider

Tom Moglioni

Roger Orwan
Jim Rotherham

John Springer

Tony Stellar

Dan Woodard
Fred Wittich

Brian Kargman
Craig Beamesderfer

Mike Groff

Russ Hoffman
Richard Lawver

Fred Mirsky

Craig Stirk

Douglas Thudium
Robert Tonkin 4S



women's basketball

Coach Yvonne Kauffman
Eileen Arnold

Cindy Baugher

Vicky Bean

Louise Bowman
Debbie Bruno

Jeanne Carson

Holly Ellenberger

Roberta Gartside

Aria Graybill

Sharon Holtzapple

Karen Kuzava
Carol Leinbach

Carol Lingle

Nancy Mondero
Betsy Motten
Gayle Murphy
Laura Peiffer

Claire Powers
Cheryl Reed

Jonelle Schwanger
Amy Scott

Vicki Thomas



E-town

40 Messiah 31

64 Susquehanna 10

53 Albright 40

40 U. of Delaware 73

36 Mil lersvil le 53

53 Lebanon Valley 35

64 F&M 42

49 Western Md. 35

65 Wilson 22

45 Gettysburg 53

61 Shippensburg 52

75 Bucknell 33

59 Dickinson 56

47



wrestling

Coach D. Kenneth Ober
Bruce Sensenig

Dave Reynolds

Ricardo Bailey

Dehaven Robinson

Curt Shober

Darrell Tribue

Dale Zeiger

Del Leister

Kent Lesher

Mike O'Brien

Eric Mast

Gary Heim
George Stauffer

Jerry Brown
Paul Nicolazzo

Mark Stone

Harry Waller

Anthony |ackson

Frank Armer
Rick Ide

Terry Harris

Stuart Wood

-town

14 E. Stroudsburg 30

26 Towson State 11

18 Millersville 25

44 Ursinus 3

40 Albright 10

13 Gettysburg 27

30 Widener 15

3 Wilkes 40

26 Moravian 14

45 Susquehanna 10

24 York 15

44 Johns Hopkins 6

19 Delaware Valley 15

39 luniata 9

36 Lebanon Valley 9

21 Lycoming 19

11 Bucknell 27





swimming

Coach Janet Harriger

Holly Barr

Judy Beck

Barb Bertha

Donna Bowersox

Barb Bowman
Jeanette Cassidy

Nancy Doubt
Donna Flanagan

Carol Metzler

Coni Nafzinger

Kathy Reinhold

Barb Swalm
Marie Thidet

E-town

46

36

29

46

60

37

22

42

Lehigh

Lycoming

Gettysburg

Dickinson

Wilson

F&M
U.ot Delaware

Shippensburg

40

41

48

51

21

40

87

75



\.

E-town

55 Millersville 49

31 U.of Delaware 73

40 Kutztown 64

41 Rider 64

48 West Chester 56

69 Lycoming 33

40 Gettysburg 64

40 Widener 64

43 Towson State 61

31 Dickinson 64

43 F&M 61

66 Ursinus 38

65 Wilkes 38

b^MB
Coach John Tulley

Jeff Bond
Robert Brandenberg

John Detwiler

Dennis Gilbert

Robert Harrison

John Hoffman
Paul Hoover
Pete Orth

John Peterman

Dave Rudisill

Steve Tracy

Dave Worrell

51



tennis

Coach Robert Garrett

Mark Angle

Andy Folmer

Doug Haines

Mike Handwerk
Clyde Harrell

Pete Heisey

Bill Helm
Keith Holt

Rick Ide

Bill Ide

Kirk Russell

Randy Stauffer

E-town

9

7

9

6VS

9

9

Moravian

Scranton

Susquehanna

Ursinus

Phila. Textile

Wilkes

2

Vi



Coach Yvonne Kauffman

Donna Bowersox

Jill Hastrup

Karen Kuzava

Becky Martin

Laura Peiffer

Claudia Smith

Trinell Sorensen

Kathy Stevens

Karen Wilkins

Corinda Zink

E-town

7

6

6

6

6

5

7

Wilson

Bucknell

Millersville

Shippensburg

Gettysburg

F & M
York

1

1

1

1

2

*«,MkWMlK>u«li

"Vll'

¥



baseball

^^/^

.-1 A

«**

Coach Owen Wright

Dirk Barkman
Jeff Berrey

Mick Cataldi

Tony Coppol
Carman Coppol
Rob Daubert

Gene Decker

Rick Dissinger

Glenn Fogel

Andy Folmer

Don Guise

Doug Haas

Steve Hassinger

Jim Heisey

Chuck Hess

Jay High

Jeff Kurz

Pete Longobardi

Rich Looft

Mick Marcin

Jeff Miller

Tom Offermann

John Shrum
Scott Williams

Jim Zimmerman

-3

-<•«-*><

I

i4 *
3>̂«»^ ^i^w^n.



-It .

E-Town

5 Bucknell 4

4

8

Scranton

Wilkes

5

6

5 Dickinson 4

7 F & M 3

4

3

Upsala

Albright

3

5 luniata 4

5

5

5

Susquehanna

Lebanon Valley

Drew

2

1

4

11 Moravian

•
5 V

55



track & field

a first for elizabethtown

Jo Ann Allewalt

Hotly Barr

Roberta Gartside

Kathy Garvin

Janie Hood
Abbey Macholdt

Janet Nixdorf

Su Robinson

Machelle Shaeffer

Jonelle Schwanger
Deb Sedinger

Anne Wanner
Charles Barkman

Bob Brandenburg

Mike Bressi

Anthony Brozen

Scott Eppley

Gary Fowler

Barry Freedman
Rick Geary

Robert Ghiringhelli

Mike Groff

Gregg Hershberger

Dennis Hosier

Ed Isbell

George Kensinger

John Luzik

Mark Lyons

Ken McMillan

Lynn Means
Rodney Miller

Len Pugliese

Luke Roderick

Dave Rudisill

Scott Shaub
Tony Stellar

Mark Stone

Bob Turner

Rob Wardius

Bob Welier

Don Whitley

Coach Bill Firing

E-town

20 Dickinson

32 York

94 Delaware 67

49 Lebanon Valley 100

43

10

Millersville 92

Widener 75 Stockton 63 Cheney 30



golf

Coach John Tulley

George Abbott

Eileen Arnold

Jeff Bond
Robert Butterfoss

Rick Lawver

Ed Madenford
Maris Miller

Ed Murray

Jeff Rigling

Jim Royer

Steve Schulte

Dave Smith

E-town

411 F & M 446

414 Delaware Valley 436

411 Gettysburg 399

371 Lycoming 461

414 Susquehanna 399

383 Millersville 402

Bloomsburg 420

397 Dickinson 406

Juniata 418

409 Moravian 393

Lebanon Valley 408



administration

Wayne L. Miller, Doris O. Lewis, Morley |.

Mays

Student Affairs: Beverly Piscitelli, Royal Snavely, Robert Thomas, Donald Yoder, Kenneth Zirkle, lames Hilton, Lauretta

Hynicker, Barry Freidly, Beth Sweitzer, Gordon Bateman.

lames Keefer, Wilbur E. Weaver, Martha I

Harris, Paul Greene.



^ Treasurer's Staff: Greg Hill, Walter Brown, Earl

Kurtz, Gerald Risser.

Academic Dean's Staff: Anna Carper, Stanley Bowers, Margaret Gabel, Christine Zirkle, Robert Hanle,

Donald Neiser, Barbara Cawley, Virginia Christopher, Fred Rice.

Public Affairs Staff Mbert Peterson, lames Yeingst,

Richard Lytle, lohn McFadden, Robert Young, Harry

Scanlan



jnderclasspeople

Front: Tom Texter. Kevin Schick. Dave Thomson, Hoyt Bangs, Middle: Hoyt Doyle, Don Mezaros, Dennis Pelugnno Chip Miller Back BobCowen, Bruce Carty, Glenn Aumen, Clarence Hess, Dan Hinson, Rick Nicodernus, Frank Baker.

60



V
4

Bat k Pat Culgan, Steph Barbagallo, Laura Trone, )an Friday, |en Burger

front: Lort Sheely, Sue Gill, Jeanne Saulnier, Lee Ann Butz, Nance Petre

k.iiln Bun in k.itln Kellogg, Linda Burner, Triria laraage, Lome Yurcic.
61



Mtfl

Front: lean Weisbecker, Anita Petrusky. Back: Pam Schnader, Gail Sikorski, Larr\ Chidester, Pam Frisch. Robin
Minehart.

62 |efl Seidel, Km k Lawver, |efl Miller



wm p?^

Patricia Mick, III Oliver, Katy Gray, Susanne Scott,

Diane Skitt, Patty Ellis.

v^
I ront Anne Wilson. Linda Ruoss, Betty Lou Bresnahan, Ian Williamson. Back: Sue Myers, Sylvia Taggard, Debbie Walter-.

Bonita Ryan. Meryl Hague
63



3N Brinser Dart League
w.. _aSS m" if

64
Front Val lowers Richelle Peters H.nk Kim Wi
Leverette, Debbie Sponable. lean Ma< DonaH

S« hneidei \iar\



Front: Debbie Bergman, lamie Top, Yip-Yip. Back: Deb, Linda Boyce, Chris Moyer, Leigh Beattie, Mary.

Front Nancy lohnson, Karen Gamble, Andee Eveler, Liz Collins, Sue Lesher. Middle: Bette Burson, Robin Kratz Lou Ann
Millward, Rose Harkay, lean de Groot, lessie Dalton. Back: Becky Rohland, Mary Anne Usher, J i Ida di Pierucci, Lynn Russell, Enid

Powers. 65



lane Harper, leanette Cassidy, Darlene Lisper, Micky Czelen, Wendy Breitegam, Susan Felice, Gitta Bahader, |udy Axford, Diana

Coverley-Smith, Marcia Kagarise, Leslie Pfenninger, Kay Frymoyer, Deb Blecker, Pat Cuddy, Carol Leinbach.

66 Melissa Ruhlman, ( onny Miller. Cheryl Reed

IP

I

it

i

1

i

1
>

*

-

ir ^—

!

~~ ^
w^ rr



Front: Pat Norell, |an Minor, Carol Wyckoff. Back: Nan-

cy Spangler, Sharon Callahan, Cathy Wilson.

Front: Gregory Quickel, Darrel Goddard, Frank Piscioneri, Ken MacMillan, Paul "?" Podmeyer, Lee Walp, Ed Murray, Gary

Bowser. Middle: Mark Lyons, George Rightmeyer, Gary Christopher, Bill Shultz; (RC), Frank Hann, Bud Gi Man. Rick Ondrusek,

Bill Helm. Back: |on Evans, Bobby Tokonitz, Tim Murry, |ohn "Funkey" Faley, Kurt Terstappen, lohn Patrick Foster (Limey),

Doc Ondrusek.

67



loe Gunther, Randy Hess, lohn Cox,

leff Carl, Marty Diamond.

From Lila Naji, Citta Bahaden Middle Myla Eastei lane Pappy, Karen Scotl Sue Dorgai Back Ron Miller lauren

Hugg, lefl Tuxill

bH



FronI: Scott Basom, Al Kurtz, Barry Freedman, Neil Pollak, Chip Chapin. Back: Howard Mann, left Cochran, left Berkey, left Patterson, Rich

Candeletti, Terry Reber, Stan Kerlin, Luzik, Mike Reynolds, Inda Brennaman, Pete Macholet, Mark Stone, Willie lones, Keith Lippincott, Bill

Check, |oe Taylor.

69



I
jm Moore, Connie Natzinger

Fronl Kdli Kishbaugh, Steve Haines, Mike Handwerk, Tom Giuliani, "Allen Gamble" Robert Ghiringhelli H.iik Lynn Means |efl

Stubblefield, ken Graham, George Seanghi, Bob Grubb, Kus>. Leibensperger, "Babby Lafreniere

70



Front: Jeanne Saulnier, Nance Petre,

Jennifer Groves. Back: Suzan Gill, Sue
Barlett.

layne Formas, Karen Stout, Barbara Slotterback, Kathy Kish, Robin Bolton.

_
l



Top: Mark Heckler, Sharon Zimmerman,
Glenn Bowman, Shelley Jackson, Tim Moore.
Bottom: Karen Russ, Rick Krynick, Eric La

Francois, Marlys Witkovsky, |ohn Harp.

72
Fronl rrinell Sorenson, Joanna Johnson Back Karen Yingling, Donna Flanagan \uk\ Bean, lill Hastrap



Front: Centz, Bert, Smitty. Back: Rudi, Dan, Hoov, Joke.

k
Front lanice Schmitt, Karen Owen, Bear, Chris Hill, lodi Callo. Back: Debbie Lynch, Luci Stuart, Carolyn Smith, Nancy Davies, Puppy.

Luis Christiansen, Laurie Caren, Kim Raffenspurger, Judy Beck.

73



Beth Reichard, Lisa Zeigler, Linda Crook

^4

Front: Chris Vroome, Adrienne Fessler, Marilyn Stuckey, Cathy Unruh Nanci s ( huler, lodee Engle. Carol
Dietrich Back Sally Hoffman Paula Si Clair, Claudia Stephen Peggy Mkinson, Pat Collins



Rosemary Lyng, Cindi Faeser, Linnie Robertson, Denise Droff-

ner.

Front: lim Pitman, Don Horneff, Chip Custer. Middle: Cris Horn, Gail Reim, Don Heist. |im Garrison, Bob Bassom. Back: Da\e
Hollinger, Sheldon Bair, Tom Byers, Glenn Hofmann, Debbi Meek, Kathy King. Ken Baker

75



Lynn Stant, Charlene Hoffman, Carol Brun-

ner

Front: lohn Dotsey, Curt Shober, Jeff Ebersole, Dave Holcroff, George Stauffer. Brw e Sensenig, Pete Heisey. Alex Risser, Fred Mirsky Back
Mike Garrison, Scott Nelson, Bob Butterfoss, Don Rife, Brian Kargman. Dave Reynolds, Kent Lesher.



loyce Fields, ]oy Meredith, Ora lane Peterman, Karen Ketterman, Louis

Mancini.

I'M W ''I^IL
J

f

Vi
1

Gail Persbacker, Claire R. Powers, lanet Entwisle, Lynn Reichard, Cindy Baugher.

77



Bonnie Kline, Doris Hackley, Leslie

Kowan, Deb Barlet, Vicki Thomas

Bob Coccia, Rands Miller, Earl Burns, Bob Scotl Frank Bristovt Mien lones

78



Front: Marylee Saulnier, Lyn Cirino. Back:

Chris Auld, Karen Evans, E Leighton Smith,

Charlotte George, Donna Reed, Bev Baker.

Front: Denise Durison, Dottie McGiffin, Karen Haas, loAnn Liable, loan Litecky Back:

Abbey Macholdt, |ut Oxenrider, Margaret Hamilton, Sue Berg, Carolyn Brow n.

Libby Gardiner, Kathy Malenke, -\nne Wanner,

79



Front: Sybil Copeland, Babs Lyle, Adele Milhimes, Cynthia Miller, Patty Carlson, Kathy Shovlin. Back: Leah

Menerey, Sandy Nutt, Ann Shellenberger.

Ironi |eff Scolastico. Keith Holt, Scott Eppley Bill Marks Middle rerry Harris Dave Witkovsk) Ba< k Dennis

Hosier, Rick Persson, Craig Knabb, Bill Di George.

80



I^^VH W\ j
\yz

**\ IT! a sp

H 4J ES uH'

H H

ill

«^9

Lilyan McCarthy, Kathy Logeman, Lynn VanNatta, |anet Constantine.

Cindy Bucher, Cindy Clayton, Claudia Smith, Laurie Horst, Karen Bard, Karen Shaffer. Gail Dios, Barb Renninger, Debbie Good,
Deb Yost, Darle Shaver.

81



Front: Chris Fiore, Candy McCarrick. Back: Robin Pinkley, Lisa Wallace, Kristi Wells, Kim Conner, Pat Wisser, Sue Coyle.

Front: lerry Hinds, Tom Lupoid, Hank Smeltzer, Dave Ceiger, Scoll Shaub Dan Shetron Richard Meek H.n k Russell Koss. Tom
Neill, Blackwell s.nvyer III.

H2



Front: Jim Walsh, Bill Hoelzer. Back: Donna Musser, Nancy Newman, Peg Hess, Nancy Brubaker, Murray, Pam
Chillemi, Scott Nestle.

Front: Barb Hetrick, Kris Smith, Wendy Wanner, Janine Hood, Jeanne Pfeiff, Debra Moyer, Denise Braithwaite, Nancy lames. Middle:

Jackie Stinson, Charlotte George, Beverly Brown, Barb Dayhoff, Susan Wallin, Debbie Addesso. Back: Janet Hill, Caroline Shaw.

83



Front: Cro, Fred Wittick, Ichabod Crane. Back: Phil Harmey, Mike Larkin, Richard E. Kretz, |r., Jeff Trout, Tony Brazen.

Top: Cindy Taylor Sand) lohnson, Gail

Steinberg Bottom Kathy Dembroski,
Mary-Ann Gottschalk. I lebbie ( .r.int

84



Carol Crumrine, Judy Atwell, Sue Breitung, Pat Walsh, Barb Layton.

Front: lane Newman, Gail Rosengarten, Sharon Argo, Eileen Arnold, Stephanie Siegal. Back: Cindy Wilkinson, Lisa Curran,

Nancy Doubt, Peggy lohns, Patricia Bixler, loanne Sorbello.

85



Laura Conroy, Lisa Miller, Tish Taylor, Kay Tyson, Patty Pinamonti, Barb Bowman.

86
From Carol Bohnert Karen MuiiK Leta Vlillei Debbie Holn Lingle Bev K I Ba< k H.'ts\ Keen, lane

Burlew, < iinny Kuril a, Heathei Ma< U\ Sandy I iberatori



Front: Marie-Claire Thidet, Laurie Lulz. Middle: Paula Sorike, Diane Morrow, Ian Shirey, Liz

Olson. Back: Aria Graybill, Pam Miller.

Front: Debbie Smith, Christine Snook, Shelley Hayden, lamie Shine. Back: Anne Ridge, Linda Buftinton, Penny

Kline, Donna Holt.

87



Darlene Faus,, ,eanne Cues, E ,a,ne Boyer, ,an,ce Bollinger, Franny Olock, L .,m d Huu.an. Bev

88
5E »--;-:;,,:;::;:;;;.,:;:"„::;",:;,,--.;:-,:;; » I'l Neuman Rodney



#

Suzanne Heritage, Mark Dreibelbis, loan Linkins.

Cindy Schaad, Tina Bergmann, Patty Snider, Robin Johnson, Lucy Cox, Louise Bowman, Carol Hellinger.

89



allied health

Doris Cordon, Owen Wright, )ean Hiler, Penny Breitstein

Ann Blank

Ri-th Mills

90



Carol Wenger

art

Anne Umlaut', Henry Llbhart, Mrs. Long



biology

Steve Bates

*9B.3*1

*>

% ^ & *

Paula Yovanovich

lf.iih.ira Dovey Km hard I ' < ieary



Back: Ronald L. Laughlin, Dr. |.R. Heckman, Dr. Rollin Pepper, Dr. lames Dively. Front: Dr Frederic Hoffman,
Charlotte Lattin, Dr. Michael Kenney.

\Uirt\ Blackwell, Thomas R. Humphrevllle

Rehecca Umbach 43



Harvey Martin ludi Qualy

Susan Ncwhn Sin hael Fackenthal

'•4



lames R. Wallace

loseph F. lannitto

Mina Naji

1
1 *

•

95



—

Stephen Ceesaman

Denise R. Braithwaite

wm

% Can. \\ Kcndina



accounting

Gary Bowser

Timothy E. Detweiler

Jeffrey D. Helman Karolyn Virginia Kelly
97



William Holloway Scott T Smith

lohn I' k<k k ( -i Douglas Stouffei



Thomas ). Pure ell
Julia A. Stout

Wayne P. Kerr Richard G. Reinohl
99



lean E Kramer

Stephany Houser

100 Maureen I towns



business administration

Gerry Gammache

Front: Stanley Neyer, Hugh Evans. Back: Lawrence lensen, Randy Trostle, Scott

Griffith.

Leslie Booz

David H. Rohrer
101



Cindy E. Wilkinson

Daniel Figa

102
(,ng Quit kel DoukI.i^ Sngle



lean Burkins

Paul Gillam George S. Chambers
103



Michael A Lattin

Mark Kistenmacher

104
lew Bcuvsit



David H. Grove

* ft;

*
'•^*

< 1^-tB

1

IS 1

IP

^^m ^V^^h^k im§ * w f^ \U~ \\} ^Kh^^^^p^^j H* 1

^rjfil

lanice L. Sarafin

leff D. Derstine

Barry Hackenberg 105



3ruce R. Hums

Edward C Heltel, |r.

MX,
Ir.nik l'is< ioneri 1'ihn B H.d.-r



Howard B Isaacson

Wesley E. Dunning

lohn D Martin George Pokala
107



economics

Gale Hirst

Renee Elgersma

David Beck

Front Edward Bleau, H Marshall Pomros Back Mice Knouse, Martha [ppii'\ Sue
Dolan



business education



chemistry

Dr. OF. Stambaugh, Zoe Proctor, Dr. Raymond Reeder, Dr. John P. Ranck.

Ken Deav.in Di lack Hedrick, Elizabeth Neyer, Di Marim spangler

I ID

William A. Wewer

< raig \\ it man



David P. Binkley

r""""
- - !"9

I

T^^^^B ^ "
1

1 ^"

WW* >
.

''; -\ .'

1

1

MB

Diane L. Hyde lanel R. Otterstrom



communication arts

lack P Sederholm, Donald E. Smith, |oble E. Riley Henry |. Rossi

I Patrick Foster

Jeanne M Saulnier

112



• LB
1

if

JL » ^^

w n
Ml*

H ' AFi lohn F. Graham

Suzanne M. Fisher

Richard L kr\ nick

13



elementary education

Barbara Leone

I
Kathy M. Cioffi

I vUu.ih I Hart WcncK I asset)



Front: Mrs. Craighead, Dr. Carl Callenbach. Back: Dr. Boyd Fox, Dr. D. Paul Rice.

Penelope D. Wright

Linda
| Greenlee Mar|orie Magness



Gene Decker

Cynthia K. Deardorff

i inda \i Schi



i

) r
Amy L. Hoffman

Susan Wilson

Kay A. Webb Sarah A. Stinson
i r



Elizabeth V. Hooper

#

P

V °

o 4

k

I

• 1 l f.j
> tAAAit 1

I veJyn c I »enl ( \ ni in. i \ Faasse



Dehaven O. Robinson

Lynda R. Simmler

Beverly Neway lill C. Frymoyer 19



Nancy E. Kuch Linda Gray

20 SilK \ Kin/cr lanei lessen



Paul M. Nicklas

Donna M. Calio

Mary Sue Koons

I

'*

Carol A Zimmerman



Djse R Uillauer

122
Sue kisiadcn

[h/.iiicih ( Molten



Leslie Keys

ludy Flack

|a< kie Rose Debra Walker



Gaye Holsinger Nancy Renninger

ft

|i '.inn I U an] Caroline Gibson



Debby Lyons

Susan Stormer

lanet K \l. >s( n\ n

Meda Westley
JS



^
3

pW™

Js3B

4- flk
Barbara Larmon suvin Lyons

I )arle Shavei I ind.i \ i m ( ,tui halld



enslish

Dennis Gilbert

FS*|^'1 \ \ *jjr*'jC^I^H
t*tit9'hbMfcy
*>A? ;>v .r

in*..

>i^W
Is*
;
v >

*
Jk^iH

• >

V «'
.^5 fc

Elissa Servider

Brenda Wierman 127



Front: Bonnie Everett, Dr. John Campbell, Louise Black, Evelyn Poe, Elisabeth Russell,

Carl Campbell. Back: Dr. IT. Dwyer, Dr C. Sarracino, Ellen Cook, Beth Reichard, Brenda

Wierman, Anne Wilson.

Charlene E. Bunnel

Diane H Mexandei

IJH
Deborah \ < Irani



•

mtUrnA. i

^ T"£>J\

r

IP

•

>

4
Nancy L. Resides

lean MacDonald

Ellen
I Cook



history

Abraham A. Ati Ion t\ans

Paul I Fick Herberl Poole Or Richard I Mumford l>r Beta Vassad> l)t rhomas Winpenny, l)r

|i iseph / ii i .in. i

130



Kathy Ryan

lohn Grenot

lamie S Everett
131



|ohn T. Bleecker

Cathy F. Keel

Nelson I krich.il

B. ill). 11, i ( ave



Robert H. Greene

HBHH
Sharon kaltreider

?5*S"

Lit k Snader 133



mathematics

Front: Dr Ronald Shubert, Donald Koontz, Robert Dolan, Ernest Blaisdell, Stanley

Beery, I.L. Bossier. Back: Robert K. Morse, lohn Koontz Doris A. Dielfenbaih

( ,u en M Harris
i \ Stephenson



Samuel C. Ayres

lames E. Cambnl

Chersl M Bocck

"\ lonnr K Morgan 135



Catherine C. Fuller Kathleen L West

136 (\nthu P Swisher



medical technology

ludith A. Leese

lane M. Phillips

U

Mary L. Williams
137



Nancy Rickert

Cynthia W. Lippincott

5H
limntln \<,

Carolee I Earharl



Don Guise

Leslie A. Smith kendra L. Kennedy



modern languages

Michelyn Barkman

lean SmiKki

141)
Jacqueline Mai

Dennis Dompert



music

John Harrison, Otis D. Kitchen, Harry L Simmers, Dr Darrell Douglas, Marianne Thomas,
Virginia Burkey, Dr. Carl N. Shull

lames Pitman

P 1

Pi

> jfo

ii
«!WJ

(
£* -warT-' *• 3CMK

Terr\ L. Hershberger

Rhonda C. Miller



Lynne W. Evinger

physical education

Robert B Garrett, lohn M fuller |.in«-t I Lunger. n<>n<ild I' smith

I) Kenneth Obei >\onnel Kauffman Joseph V Whitmore.

142



physics

' Peter C kershav Robert K. Macmillan

Bruce L Ruler

Michael Kit Ian
143



Glenn H. Thompson, Lee Evinger, Dr. Rene C. Hope, Hubert M. Custer.

lames Adams

Meade Peters

144
Ku h.ifil K Wehrs



political science

Dr. Robert Lamontagne, Dr. Wayne Selcher, Dr. Michael Worman

Bradley Kohler

145



Debra Chinault

Daniel A. Smith

Kick Baker

ft . .^ai • I

III 11V / ^ 1 '

m wr /
146

Kerry Dougherty



psychology

Leonard S. Black

#r

if

WT T^^F fV

-1 ' \

eanne Peters

f

'

^%*

Paula Lewis

Debra Sponable
l-r



Cindy Eshleman

Gayle Murphy

I4H
( .inns Kuril ,|

Robert Tokonilz



\

lames Dunbar

Wayne Zackey
149



left Doane

Kathleen Biggs

i iO
Margaret < onner>



religion and philosophy

Dr. Carl Zeigler, Armon Snowden, Dr. William Puffenberger, Dr. Gene Clemens, Dr.

Austin Ritterspach.

Edward Riegen

Richard "Bear" Lieberman kirk Riism'



social sciences

Doug Haas

Christine Massa

152
R.irrs KdM' lanel P



Laura Peiffer Kevin Schick

Steven Tracy
153



5 -

%.^'A
\* irs .'„*'3ft:

Wayne T. Scott Russ Heart er

Brut < Lehi Ku--.-ll Eisenbise Henr> Long Sharon Hall, l><>" kt.nl. ill. Millie Long.

IS4



sociology

* -* J*+ t\
$fc\

Linda Goehring

Kim B. Harron

Anna Johnson Mar\ -\hernt'



Deborah Hughes

Kathy Lebo

|ud\ I vans

i 16
( hnslini' \ n



\ 1 *fc

^J
'IK O

*

te»

t¥

1 ««^

l*s*

^ > i n H^p life*

1x1
!^V%i5fm
Helen Davis Deborah Perry

Elaine Fletcher

Carol Cohnsteln
\'r



Nancy Case

,

Margareta Boxler

s.ilK C Hoffman Barbara Felly

I 58



*\&*<>\>'. **
•v ''"'jk?PS

*

J --

Alison |. Campbell
****. &f
Barbara E. Smith

Paula Si Clair

Susan \ D.iii.ih 159



I

Margaret Buse
Robin D. Stewar

W.ilK Kisthardl



i am only one

but i am one .

many thanks to my Conestogan 75

staff, and especially to Mike and Debi

Cynthia Swisher, Editor

senior section-Barb Felty

photographer-Larry Schickram
sports and activities— Bonnie Morgan
advertising-Karol Kelly

I

Ed Hettel

Douglas Smith

Pam Schnader

Leta Miller

Anne Wilson
Robin Stewart

Lisa Zeigler

Linda Boyce
Claire Powers
Nanci Schuler

Debbie Zemenak
Libby Gardiner

Kithy Malenke 161



graduation

may 11, 1975

v >

i«it

THE future takes you by the hand
Lightly-giving you a chance
To turn and give a backward glance
To yesterday: transfixed you stand
And memory nudges, as you part,

Its tender hold upon your heart,

Then with a sigh for years sublime,
You turn to the future, ready at last,

Closing your thoughts upon the past,

You set your goal and start the climb
And climbing, you find this Truth

preme:

To live is sweeter than to dream.

Barbara Burrow

1 62





ELIZJ^BETHTOWlSr COLLEGE [—/iff

OFFICE OF ALUMNI RELATIONS

ALPHA HALL

Elizobethtown, Pennsylvania 17022

TO THE CLASS OF '75 - Three words, and a wish.

PEACE - May your ' s be the generation of peace.

FOOD - The secret of our economic survival: feed the world
and peace may be more easily kept.

TRUTH - The most elusive word of all.

One five syllable half-truth is not equal to a

one syllable fact.

THE WISH - May you look in the mirror on the morning of your
sixty-fifth: smile, and know you have lived a

full and happy life.

God bless,

Eugene F. Hess '47

President
Elizabethtown College

Alumni Association

164



THE CONTINENTAL PRESS, INC.

Elizabethtown, Pennsylvania 17022

^-QNENTAL P*^
5

'4*0

Atlanta, Georgia

Elgin, Illinois

Dallas, Texas

Portland, Oregon

Pasadena, California

Toronto, Ontario

FEESER'S FOOD DISTRIBUTORS

5561 Grayson Road

Harrisburg, Pa. 17111

Phone: 564-4636

165



GRUBB SUPPLY COMPANY

Sunoco Heating Oil

Garden Spot Feeds And
Master Mix Feeds
Elizabethtown, Pa.

JOE'S SHOE SHOP

RETAIL OF MEN'S
AND BOY'S SHOES
COMPLETE SHOE
REPAIR SERVICE

19 Center Square, Elizabethtown

Phone: 367-4949

Compliments of

BAUM'S
BOLOGNA

A SELECT PRODUCT

166



Best Wishes class of "75"

ELIZABETHTOWN CHRONICLE

Printing

Responsible Reporting of the News
in a Distinguished Community

Since 1869

Publishing

IN MEN'S & BOYS' FASHION WHERE YOU'LL
ALWAYS FIND THE
LATEST STYLES AND
PLENTY OF THEM!

JamdIWtin
CENTBI SOUtl! ELIZABETHTOWN AND DOWNTOWN MIDDLETOWN

STORES

WHOLESALE RETAIL

R. E. HERSHEY, INC.

Quality Meats

DUTCH SWEET BOLOGNA
SMOKED HAMS

935 CROFF AVE.

ELIZABETHTOWN, PA.

PHONE
717-367-1347

Orange
Blossom
Diamonds LeMAR JEWELERS

Hamilton
Bulova

Accutron Watches

Prince Gardiner Wallets
Jewel Boxes

'Store of Quality Diamonds"

44 South Market
Elizabethtown, Pa.

Keepsake
Diamonds

167



Best Wishes to the Class of "75"

MOOSE'S 5 & 10

Center Square in Elizabethtown Phone: 367-4707

gfr&lfa

LLOYD KABATT
ASSOCIATES

Food Service Specialists

227 W. Lancaster Ave. Paoli, Pa. 19301

NEWCOMER OIL CORP.

Service Lancaster County Since 1926

Gasoline

Heating Oil

Burner Service

Tires, Accessories

101 East Cherry St.

Elizabethtown, Pa.

ENGLISH BROTHERS DISTRIBUTORS

Soft Drinks

R. D. 3 Elizabethtown

Closed Monday Tuesday through Saturday 9-9

168



H.S. Risser Motors Elizabethtown, Pa. Phone: 367-1515

Barnes & Noble Bookstore, Park City

Eberly's Furniture R.D. 3 Elizabethtown Phone: 367-5468

Christian Light Bookstore 48 S. Market Street

Zarfoss Hardware Market Street

George's Woodcrafts 20 S. Market St. Unique Wood Furnishings

Reinhold's Sunoco Market Street

Dutchland Farms Rheems, Pa.

Carpenter's Inn Coffee Shop, Lounge, Dining Room

)ones & Zink Insurance Agency, Inc. 121 S. Market Street

College Bookstore Serving Students and Faculty

Clearview Diner and Coffee Shop Rt. 230 South of Elizabethtown

Mid-Atlantic Engine Supply Corp. Merchantville, N.J.

lay's Nest

B & H Sports Center 28 S. 8th Street Lebanon, Pa.

Cladell Shop Center Square Elizabethtown

169



senior index
Adams, lames 144

Aherne, Mary 155

Alexander, Diane 128 Intramural Volleyball

Angle, Douglas 102 Intramurals, scuba

club, mktg club

At i, Abraham A. 130

Ayres, Samuel C. 135

Baker, )ohn B. 106

Baker, Richard 146

Barkman, Michelyn 140

Batcho, Irene 91

Bates, Steve 92 Bio. Club, Intramurals

Beck, David 108 Basketball, Sock Buskin,

Village Green Preservation Society

Biggs, Kathleen 150

Binkley, David P. 111

Black, Leonard 147

Blackwell, Marty 93

Blank, Ann 90 IVCF Pres., POW-MIA Rep
Bleecker, John T. 132

Bocek, Cheryl M. 135

Booz, Leslie 101 SAM, bowling, volleyball

Bowser, Gary 97 SAM, Abraxas, Etownian
bus. mgr.

Bowser, Lew 104

Boxler, Margareta 158 Senate-sec,
Sociology club pres.

Braithwaite, Denise R. % Intramurals,

dorm council, WWEC
Bunnel, Charlene E. 128 Supreme Fiction

Honor Society, sec/treas Cheerleader
Burkins, jean 103

Buse, Margaret 160

Bynum, Elizabeth 149 Big/little Sister, Sock
& Buskin, geo. club

Calio, Donna M. 121

Campbell, Alison J. 159

Carey, Maria 109

Case, Nancy 158

Cave, Barbara 132

Chambers, George S. 103

Chinault, Debra 146

Cioffi, Kathy M. 114 Mascot
Cohnstem, Carol 157

Connery, Margaret 150 Appeals Board,

Swimming, psych, club

Cook, Ellen J. 129 Supreme Fiction-Pres
,

Senate, Academic Council

Dagen, Edward L 131

Darrah, Susan A. 159

Davis, Helen 157

Deardorff, Cynthia K 116

Decker, Gene 1 16

Dent. Evelyn ( 118

Derstine, Jeff D 105 Sr. Class pres.,

Senate-V.P , basketball statistic ian

Detweiler, Timothy E. 97 SAM, RC,

swimming
Dieffenbach, Doris A. 134 Concert Band,

Brass Ensemble, Sigma Lambda Sigma

Doane, Jeff 150 Soccer, Scuba Club

Dompert, Dennis 140 SEA, WWEC
Dotter, Ray E. 113 Etownian Editor,

WWEC, Society of Physics Students

Dougherty, Kerry L. 146 Senate, RC
Dovey, Barb 92

Downs, Maureen 100

Dunbar, James 149 Intramurals, Psych.

Club, Appeals Board

Dunning, Wesley E. 107

Earhart, Carolee 138

Elgersma, Renee 108

Eschleman, Cindy 148 Psych. Club, Sock &
Buskin, basketball

Evans, Jon 130

Evans, Judy 156

Everett, Jamie S. 131

Evinger, Lynne W. 142

Faasse, Cynthia A. 118

Fackenthal, Michael 94 Bio Club, General

Studies Comm , Intramurals

Fassett, Wendy 114

Felty, Barbara 158 Green Gables Jogging

club, treas., Yearbook, Sock & Buskin

Figa, Daniel 102 Brass ensemble, SAM,
Mktg. Club

Fisher, Suzanne M. 113

Flack, Judy 123 PSEA, Dorm Council

Fletcher, Elaine 157

Foster, J
Patrick 112

Frymoyer, Jill C. 119 Varsity Basketball,

Hockey, Intramural basketball

Fuller, Catherine C. 136 Hockey, Sigma

Lambda Sigma, Pres, Alpha Lambda
Delta

Gambrill, James E. 135 Campus Dog
Society, Hippies for Hippie Things

Gammache, Gerry 101

Geary, Richard D. 92

Geesaman, Stephen % Bio. Club, Concert

Band

Getz, Gwyn 90

Gibson, Caroline 124

Gilbert, Dennis 127 Abraxas, Swimming,
Concert Choir

Gillam, Paul 103

Goehnng, Linda 155 Social Work Club,

Social Work Program Eval. Committee
Graham, John F 11.3 WWEC, Etownian,

Intramurals

Grant, Deborah A 128 Intramural Softball,

intramural volleyball

Gray, Linda 120

Greene, Robert H. 133

Greenlee, Linda L. 115

Grenot, John 131

Grove, David H. 105 SAM, Mktg. Club

Guise, Don 139 Baseball, Basketball, Auto
Control Council

Haas, Doug 152 RC, Baseball, Intramurals

Hackenberg, Barry 105

Harris, Gwen M. 134 Alpha Lambda Delta,

Dorm Council, Synchronized
Swimming, pres.

Harron, Kim B. 155

Hart, Deborah L 114

Hearter, Russ 154

Helman, leffrey D. 97

Hershberger, Terry L. 141 Stage Band,

Concert Band, Concert Choir

Hettel, Edward C. 106 SAM, IVCF,

Conestogan
Hirst, Gale 108

Hoffman, Amy L. 117 Green Gables

logging Club, Sec, Concert Choir,

Synchronized Swimming
Hoffman, Janet L. 104

Hoffman, Sally C. 158 Soc. Club, treas.,

WWEC, Synchronized Swimming.
Holloway, William 98 SAM, Concert Band.

Holsinger, Gaye 124

Hooper, Elizabeth V 118

Houser, Stephany 100

Hughes, Deborah 156

Humphreville, Thomas R. 93

Hums, Bruce 106

Hyde, Diane L. 111

lannito, loseph F. 95 Bio. Club, Intramurals,

Sophomore V.P.

Isaacson, Howard B. 107

lessen, Janet 120

Johnson, Anna 155

Kaltreider, Sharon 133 Phi Alpha Theta,

Sigma Lambda Sigma, Etownian

Keel, Cathy F. 132

Kelly, Karolyn V. 97 Sigma Lambda Sigma,

Yearbook-Ad Mgr.

Kennedy, Kendra L 139

Kerr, Wayne P. 99 Intramurals

Kershaw, Peter C. 143

Keys, Leslie 123 Alpha Lambda Delta,

PSEA., Concert Band

Kibsey, Richard 109

Kinzer, Sally A. 120 PSEA, Sigma Lambda
Sigma

Kiscaden, Sue 122

Kistenmacher, Mark 104 SAM, Sock &
Buskin, Repertory theatre

Kisthardt, Wally 160 Sociology Club,

Basketball

Kitlan, Michael 141

Kohler, Bradley 145



Kohr, Scott M. 103

Koons, Mary Sue 121

Krajewski, Kathleen A. 109 RC, Dorm
Council, Newman Club

Kramer, lean E. 100

Kriebal, Nelson). 132

Krynick, Richard L 113 Alpha Psi Omega,
Sock & Buskin

Kuch, Nancy E. 120 RC
Kurica, Cinny 148

Larmon, Barbara 126

Lattin, Michael A. 104

Lebo, Kathy 156

Leese, ludith A. 137

Leone, Barbara 114

Lieberman, Richard 151 RC, My Cat &
Dog, Teaching Yoga, Making Friends

and smiles

Lippincott, Cynthia W. 138

Lyons, Debby 125

Lyons, Susan 126

MacDonald, lean 129 Orchestra, String

Ensemble
MacMillan, Robert K. 143

Magness, Marjorie 115

Marlette, Jacqueline 140

Martin, Harvey 94 Abraxas, WWEC, News
director, Scuba

Martin, |ohn D. 107 Tennis, Ski Club,

Mktg. Club
Massa, Christine 152 Hockey, RC, Concert

Choir

Miller, Rhonda C. 141 Concert Choir,

Senate, Music Educators National

Conference
Mills, Beth 90 Intramural Volleyball, Dorm

Council, Choral Union
Morgan, Yvonne 135

Moscovic, |anet R. 125 Basketball

Motten, Elizabeth C. 122

Murphy, Cayle 148 Basketball Co-Captain,

Sigma Lambda Sigma

Murray, Timothy 138
Naji, Mina 95

Neway, Beverly 119 Dorm Council, RC
PSEA

Newlin, Susan 94 Dorm Council Biology
Club

Nickla, Paul M. 121

Otterstrom, Janet R. 111

Peiffer, Laura 153 Tennis, Senate,
Basketball

Perry, Deborah 157 Biking Club, Outdoor
Club

Peters, |eanne 147 Concert Choir,
Swimming

Peters, Meade 144

Phillips, JaneM. 137

Piscioneri, Frank 106

Pitman, lames 141 Concert Band, Jazz

ensemble, Brass ensemble
Pokalo, George 107 SAM, Intramurals

Purcell, lanet 153 Senate, Judicial Board

Purcell, Thomas J. 99

Qualy, Judi 94 Synchronized Swimming,
Hockey

Quickel, Greg 102 SAM, Mktg. CI.

Reinohl, Richard G. 99
Rendina, Gary W. 96 Swimming, Biology

Club, Water Polo

Renninger, Nancy 124 Basketball, Hockey,
Alpha Lambda Delta, Ed.

Resides, Nancy L. 129

Rickert, Nancy 138

Riegen, Edward 151

Robinson, Dehaven O. 119 jr. Class V.P.,

Wrestling, Judicial Board

Rockel, John P. 98 SAM
Rohrer, David H. 101 SAM, Dorm Council

Rose, Barry 152 Alpha Psi Omega, Sock &
Buskin, Intramurals

Rose, Jackie 123

Rossi, Henry |. 112

Russell, Kirk 151 Tennis, Abraxas, Campus
Crusade for Christ

Ryan, Kathy 131

Ryder, Bruce L. 143 Sigma Pi Sigma,

Senate, Society of Physics Students

St. Clair, Paula 159 WWEC, Sociology Club,

V.P.

Sandall, Patricia L. 109 Senate, Freshman
Homecoming Rep., Concert Choir

Sarafin, Janice L. 105

Saulina, Louise 160

Saulnier, Jeanne M. 112

Schick, Kevin 153 Swimming, Outdoor
Club

Schroeder, Linda M. 116

Scott, Wayne T. 154 Admissions Comm.,
Senate Chmn., Abraxas

Servider, Elissa 127

Shaver, Darle 126

Simmler, Lynda R. 119

Smilski, lean 140 Intramural volleyball,

BCA, Alliance Francaise

Smith, Barbara E. 159 Intramurals, Green
Gable logging Coub, V.P.

Smith, Daniel 146

Smith, Leslie A. 139

Smith, Scott T. 98

Snader, lack 133 Cross Country, Abraxas,

Phi Alpha Theta-Pres.

Sponable, Debra 147 Alpha Lambda Delta,

Brass ensemble, Concert Band,
Orchestra

Stauffer, Sally E. 116 Dorm Council, Choral

Union, Crippled Childrens Hospital

Volunteer

Stephenson, David A. 134

Stewart, Robin D. 160

Stinson, Sarah A. 117

Stormer, Susan 125 Sock & Buskin, Dorm
Council

Stouffer, Douglas 98

Stout, lulia A. 99 SAM, Dorm Council-Sec,

Sigma Lambda Sigma-V.P.

Swisher, Cynthia P. 136 Yearbook Editor,

Sock & Buskin

Tokonitz, Robert 148 WWEC, Stage Band,

Concert Band
Tracy, Steven 153 Swimming Co-Captain,

RC
Umbach, Rebecca 93 Alpha Lambda Delta,

Sigma Lambda Sigma, Bio. Club

Von Gruchalla, Linda 126

Vroome, Christine 156 Sociology Club, Ju-

dicial Board, Intramurals

Walker, Debra 123

Wallace, James 95

Ward, loann E. 124

Webb, Kay A. 117

Wehry, Richard R. 144

Wenger, Carol 90

West, Kathleen L. 136 Class Officer, Dorm
Officer

Westley, Meda 125

Wewer, William A. 110 Abraxas, Basket-

ball, RC
Wierman, Brenda 127

Wilkinson, Cindy E. 102 RC, Judicial Board,

SAM
Willauer, Dave R. 122 PSEA, Scuba Club,

WWEC
Williams, Mary L. 137

Wilson, Susan 117

Witman, Craig 111 ACS
Wright, Penelope D. 115 Commuter Coun-

cil-Treas.

Yitbarek, Mazengia 145 Soccer

Yovanovich, Paula 92 Senate, Sr. Class Sec,

Alpha Lambda Delta

Zackey, Wayne 149 RC, Basketball, judicial

Board

Zimmerman, Carol A. I2l

171



underclass index
Addesso, Debbie 83

Argo, Sharon 85

Arnold, Eileen 85

Atkinson, Peggy 74

Atwell, ludy 85

Auld, Chris 79

Aumen, Glenn 60

Axford, |udy 66

Bahader, Gitter 66,68

Bair, Sheldon 75

Baker, Bev 79

Baker, Frank 60

Baker, Ken 75

Bangs, Hoyt 60
Barbagallo, Steph 61

Bard, Karen 81

Barlet, Deb 78

Barlett, Sue 71

Barry, Jim 88

Basom, Scott 69

Bassom, Bob 75

Baugher, Cindy 77

Bean, Vicky 72

Beattie, Leigh 65

Beck, ludy 73

Bennet, Mike 88

Berg, Sue 79

Bergman, Debbie 65

Bergman, Tina 89

Berkey, Jeff 69

Bixler, Patricia 85

Blecker, Deb 66

Bohnert, Carol 86

Bollinger, Janice 88

Bolton, Robin 71

Bowman, Barb 86

Bowman, Glenn 72

Bowman, Louise 89

Bowser, Gary 67

Boyer, Elaine 88

Boyce, Linda 65

Braithwaite, Denise 83

Brazen, Tony 84

Breitegam, Wendy 66

Breitung, Sue 85

Brennaman, Inda 69

Bresnahan, Betty Lou 63

Bristow, Frank 78

Brown, Beverly 83

Brown, Carolyn 79

Brubaker, Nancy 83

Brunner, Carol 76

Bucher, Cincy 81

Bucher, Linda 61

Buehner, Kurt 88

Buffington. Linda 87

Burcin, Kathy 61

Burger, |en hi

Burlew, Jane 86

Burris, Earl 78

Burson, Bette 65

Butterfoss, Bob 76

Butz, Lee Ann 61

Byers, Tom 75

Callahan, Sharon 67
Candeletti, Rich 69

Carl, Jeff 68

Carlson, Patty 80
Carty, Bruce 60
Cassidy, Jeannette66

Chapin, Chip 69

Check, Bill 69

Chidester, Larry 62

Chillemi, Pam 83

Christiansen, Lois 73
Cirino, Lyn 79

Clayton, Cindy 81

Cochran, Jeff 69
Collins, Liz 65

Collins, Pat 74

Conner, Kim 82

Conroy, Laura 86

Constantine, lanet 81

Copeland, Sybil 80

Coverley-Smith, Diana 66

Cowen, Bob 60

Cox, John 68

Cox, Lucy 89

Coyle, Sue 82

Cozzoni, Donna 64

Cristopher, Gary 67

Crook, Linda 74

Crumrine, Carol 85

Cuddy, Pat 66

Culgan, Pat 61

Curran, Lisa 85

Custer, Chip 75

Czelen, Micky 66

de Groot, Jean 65

Di George, Bill 80

di Pierucci, Hilda 65

Dalton, Jessie 65

Davies, Nancy 73

Dayhoff, Barb 83

Dembroski, Kathy 84

Diamond, Mary 68

Dietrick, Carol 74

Dios, Gail 81

Dorgai, Sue 68

Dotsey, John 76

Doubt, Nancy 85

Doyle, Hoyt 60

Dreibelbis, Mark 89

Droffner, Denise 75

Durison, Denise 79

Easter, Myla 68

Ebersole, Jeff 76

172



Ellis, Patly 63

Engle, |odee 74

Entwlsle, lanet 77

Eppley, Scott 80

Evans, |on 67

Evans, Karen 79

Eveler, Andee 65

Faeser, Cindi 75

Falay, John 67

Faust, Darlene 88

Felice, Susan 66

Fessler, Adrienne 74

Fields, |oyce 77

Fiore, Chris 82

Flanagan, Donna 72

Formas, layne 71

Foster, |ohn Patrick 67

Freedman, Barry 69

Friday, Jan 61

Frisch, Pam 62

Frymoyer, Kay 66

Gallo, Jodi 73

Gamble, Karen 65

Gardiner, Libby 79

Garen, Laurie 73

Garrison, Jim 75

Garrison, Mike 76

Geiger, Dave 82

George, Charlotte 83,79

Ghiringh elle, elli, Robert 70

Gill, Sue 61,71

Gillan, Bud 67

Giuliani, Tom 70

Glues, Jeanne 88

Gorcia, Bob 78

Goddard, Darrel 67

Good, Debbie 81

Gottschalk, Mary Ann 84

Graham, Ken 70

Grant, Debbie 84

Gray, Katy 63

Graybill, Aria 87

Groves, Jennifer 71

Grubb, Bob 70

Gunther, Joe 68

Haas, Karen 79

Hackley, Doris 78

Hague, Marly 63

Haines, Steve 70

Hamilton, Margaret 79

Handwerk, Mike 70

Hann, Frank 67

Harkay, Rose 65

Harmey, Phil 84

Harp, John 72

Harper, Jane 66

Harris, Russ 88

Harris, Terry 80

Hastrap, Jill 72

Hayden, Shelley 87

Heckler, Mark 72

Heisey, Pete 76

Heist, Don 75

Hellinger, Carol 89

Helm, Bill 67

Heritage, Suzanne 89

Hess, Clarence 60

Hess, Peg 83

Hess, Randy 68

Hetrick, Barb 83

Hill, Chris 73

Hill, lanet 83

Hinds, Jerry 82

Hinson, Dan 60

Hoelzer, Bill 83

Hoffman, Charlene 76

Hoffman, Sally 74

Hofmann, Glenn 75

Holcroff, Dave 76

Hollinger, Dave 75

Holt, Donna 87

Holt, Keith 80

Holman, Debbie 86

Hood, Janine 83

Horn, Chris 75

Horneff, Don 75

Horst, Laurie 81

Hosier, Dennis 80

Huffman, Lorna 88

Hugg, Lauren 68

lacaage, Tricia 61

Jackson, Shelley 72

James, Nancy 83

lohns, Peggy 85

Johnson, Joanna 72

Johnson, Nancy 65

Johnson, Sandy 84

lones, Allen 78

Jones, Willie 69

lowers, Val 64

Kagarise, Marcia 66

Kargman, Brian 76

Keen, Betsy 86

Kellogg, Kathy 61

Kerlin, Stan 69

Ketterman, Karen 77

King, Kathy 75

Kish, Kathy 71

Kishbaugh, Rob 70

Kline, Bonnie 78

Kline, Penny
Knabb, Craig 80

Kowan, Leslie 78

Kratz, Robin 65

Kretz, Richard E ,
|r 84

Kurica, Ginny 86

Kurtz, Al 69

Krynick, Rick 72

La Francois, Eric 72

Lafreniere, Babby 70

Larkin, Mike 84

Lawver, Rich 62

Layton, Barb 84

Leibensperger, Russ 70

Leinbach, Carol 66

Lesher, Sue 65

Lesher, Kent 76

Leverette, Mary Jo 64

Liable, Jo Ann 79

Liberatori, Sandy 86

Lingle, Carol 86

Linkins, Joan 89

Lippincott, Keith 69

Lisper, Darlene 66

Litecky, loan 79

Logeman, Kathy 81

Ludwig, lohn 88

Lupoid, Tom 82

Lutz, Laurie 87

Lyle, Babs 80

Lynch, Debbie 73

Lyng, Rosemary 75

Lyons, Mark 67

Mac Donald, lean 64

Macholdt, Abbey 79

Macholet, Pete 69

Mackey, Heather 86

MacMillan, Ken 67

Malenke, Kathy 79

Mancini, Louise 77

Mann, Howard 69

Marks, Bill 80

Mast, Eric 88

Means, Lynn 70

Meek, Debbi 75

Meek, Richard 82

Menerey, Leah 80

Meredith, |oy 77

Mersky, Fred 76

Mezaros, Don 60

Mich, Patricia 63

Milhimes, Adele 80

Miller, Chip 60

Miller, Conny 66

Miller, Cynthia 80

Miller, Jeff 62

Miller, Leta 86

Miller, Lisa 86

Miller, Pam 87

Miller, Randy 78

Miller, Rodney 88

Miller, Ron 68

Millward, Lou Ann 65

Minehart, Robin 62

Minor, |an 67

Moore, |im 70

Moore, Tim 72

Morrow, Diane 87

173



Moyer, Chris 65

Moyer, Debra 83

Muffly, Karen 86

Murray, Ed 67

Murray, Tim 67

Musser, Donna 83

Myers, Sue 63

McCarrick, Candy 82

McCarthy, Lilyan 81

McGiffin, Dottie 79

Nafzinger, Connie 70

Naji, Lila 68
Neill, Tom 82

Nelson, Scott 76

Nestle, Scott 83

Neuman, Ed 88
Newman, lane 85
Newman, Nancy 83

Nicodemus, Rick 60
Norell, Pat 67

Nutt, Sandy 80

Oliver, Jill 63

Olock, Franny 88

Olson, Liz 87

Ondrusek, Doc 67

Ondrusek, Rick 67

Owen, Karen 73

Oxenrider, |ut 79

Pappy, |ane 68

Patterson, left 69

Pelugrino, Dennis 60

Persbacker, Gail 77

Persson, Rick 80

Peterman, Ora lane 77

Peters, Richelle 64

Pet re, Nance 61 ,71

Petrusky, Anita 62

Pmamonti, Patty 86
Pfenninger, Leslie 66
Pfeiff, Jeanne 83
Pinkley, Robin 82
Piscionen, Frank 67
Pitman, )im 75

Podmeyer, Paul 67
Pollak, Neil 69
Powers, Claire R. 77
Powers, Enid 65
Quickel, Greg 67
Raffenspurger, Kim 73
Reber, Terry 69
Reed, Bev 86
Reed, Cheryl 66
Reed, Donna 79

Reithard, Beth 74

Reichard, Lynne 77
Reim, Gail 75

Renninger, Barb 81

Reynolds, Dave 76
Reynolds, Mike 69
Ridge, Anne 87

Rife, Don 76

Rightmeyer, George 67
Risser, Alex 76

Robertson, Linnie 75

Rohland, Becky 65

Rosengarten, Gail 85

Ross, Russell 82

Ruhlman, Melissa 66
Ruoss, Linda 63
Russ, Karen 72

Russell, Lynn 65

Ryan, Bonita 63

St. Clair, Paula 74

Saulnier, Jeanne 61,71

Saulnier, Marylee 79

Sawyer, Blackwell 82
Schaad, Cindy 89
Schick, Kevin 60
Schmitt, (anice 73

Schnader, Pam 62

Schneider, Donna 64

Schuler, Nanci 74

Scolastico, left 80
Scott, Bob 78
Scott, Karen 68
Scott, Susanne 63
Searight, George 70
Seidel, left 62
Sensenig, Bruce 76
Shaffer, Karen 81

Shaub, Scott 82
Shaver, Darle 81

Shaw, Caroline 83
Sheely, Lori 61

Shellenberger, Ann 80
Shetron, Dan 82
Shine, |amie 87
Shirey, |an 87

Shober, Curt 76
Shovlin, Kathy 80
Shultz, Bill 67
Siegal, Stephanie 85
Sikorski, Gail 62
Skitt, Diane 63

Slotterback, Barbara 71

Smeltzer, Hank 82

Smith, Bev 88
Smith, Carolyn 73

Smith, Claudia 81

Smith, Debbie 87

Smith, E. Leighton 79
Smith, Kris 83
Snider, Patty 89
Snook, Christine 87
Sorbello, loanne 85
Sorenson, Trinell 72

Sorike, Paula 87
Spangler, Nancy 67
Sponable, Debbie 64
Stant, Lynn 76

Stauffer, George 76
Steinberg, Gail 84
Stephan, Claudia 74
Stinson, (ackie 83
Stout, Karen 71

Stuart, Luci 73

Stubblefield, )eff 70
Stuckey, Marilyn 74

Taggard, Sylvia 63
Taylor, Cindy 84
Taylor, Joe 69
Taylor, Rupe 88
Taylor, Tish 86
Terstappen, Kurt 67
Texter, Tom 60
Tharp, Blake 88
Thidet, Marie-Claire 87
Thomas, Rick 88
Thomas, Vicki 78

Thomson, Dave 60
Tokonitz, Bobby 67
Top, lamie 65
Trone, Laura 61

Trout, )eff 84
Tuxill, )eff 68
Tyson, Kay 86
Unruh, Cathy 74
Usher, Mary Anne 65
VanNatta, Lynn 81

Vroome, Chris 74

Wallace, Lisa 82

Wallin, Susan 83

Walsh, |im 83

Walsh, Pat 85
Walters, Debbie 63
Wanner, Anne 79

Wanner, Wendy 83
Weisbecker, Jean 62
Wells, Kristi 82

White, Rick 88
Wilkinson, Cindy 85
Williamson, Ian 63
Wilson, Anne 63

Wilson, Cathy 67
Winters, Kim 64
Wisser, Pat 82
Witkovsky, Dave 80
Witkovsky, Maryls 72

Wittick, Fred 84

Wyckoft, Carol 67
Yingling, Karen 72

Yost, Deb 81

Yurcic, Lorrie 61

Zahurak, Bart 88
Zeigler, Lisa 74

Zimmerman, Sharon 72

174





'The reason firm, the temperate will,

Endurance, foresight, strength, and skill;

A perfect woman nobly planned-"

In dedication to

LUCINDA MAYS
Lucinda Mays completed her secondary education at

the Forest Park High School, Baltimore, and was gradu-

ated magna cum laude from Juniata College. A mem-
ber of the staff of the Enoch Pratt Free Library in

Baltimore, she later returned to her alma mater as Mrs.

Morley |. Mays. During years of service to Juniata

College, she was chosen president of the Huntingdon

Branch of the American Association of University

Women. For nearly a decade this busy wife, mother,

and grandmother had been gracious hostess to Eliza-

bethtown College students, staff, faculty, alumni, and
friends. She shared her love of flowers, of books,

music, and art, and of good foods with her inimitable

charm and generosity.

In this International Women's Year we honor Lucinda

Mays, a women for all seasons—remembered as the

First Lady of Elizabethtown College.

HlftfF JON£S YEARBOOKS










